



2015/2340(INI)

14.3.2016

AMENDMENTS

1 - 215

Draft report
Barbara Lochbihler
(PE575.116v02-00)

The fight against trafficking in human beings in the EU's external relations
(2015/2340(INI))

Amendment 1
Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution
Citation 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Convention on the Rights of the Child,

Or. en

Amendment 2
Andrzej Grzyb

Motion for a resolution
Citation 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Optional Protocol to the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child on the sale of children, child prostitution and child pornography,

Or. pl

Amendment 3
Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution
Citation 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Dignity of the Human Being with regard to the Application of Biology and Medicine,
– having regard to the Hague Adoption Convention,

– having regard to the Optional protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on the sale of children, child prostitution and child pornography,

Or. en

Amendment 4
Andrzej Grzyb

Motion for a resolution
Citation 2 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Hague Convention on the Protection of Children and Co-operation in Respect of Intercountry Adoption,

Or. pl

Amendment 5
Andrzej Grzyb

Motion for a resolution
Citation 2 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolution of 5 April 2011 on priorities and outline of a new EU policy framework to fight violence against women,

Or. pl

Amendment 6
Andrzej Grzyb

Motion for a resolution
Citation 2 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolution of 17 December 2015 on the Annual Report on Human Rights and Democracy in the World 2014 and the European Union’s policy on the matter,

Or. pl

Amendment 7
Jacek Saryusz-Wolski

Motion for a resolution
Citation 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Optional Protocol to the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child on the sale of children, child prostitution and child pornography,

Or. pl

Amendment 8
Jacek Saryusz-Wolski

Motion for a resolution
Citation 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Hague Convention on the Protection of Children and Co-operation in Respect of Intercountry Adoption,

Or. pl

Amendment 9

Jacek Saryusz-Wolski

**Motion for a resolution
Citation 13**

Motion for a resolution

– having regard to the European Convention on Human Rights, the European Social Charter and the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union,

Amendment

(Does not affect the English version.)

Or. pl

**Amendment 10
Andrzej Grzyb**

**Motion for a resolution
Citation 13**

Motion for a resolution

– having regard to the European Convention on Human Rights, the European Social Charter and the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union,

Amendment

(Does not affect the English version.)

Or. pl

**Amendment 11
Philippe Juvin**

**Motion for a resolution
Citation 14 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to Directive 2012/29/EU of the European Parliament and the Council of 25 October 2012 establishing minimum standards on the rights, support and protection of victims of crime,

Amendment 12
Barbara Lochbihler
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Citation 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to the Action Plan of the
Valetta Summit, November 2015,*

Or. en

Amendment 13
Marijana Petir

Motion for a resolution
Citation 25 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to Directive 2004/23/EC
of the European Parliament and of the
Council of 31 March 2004 on setting
standards of quality and safety for the
donation, procurement, testing,
processing, preservation, storage and
distribution of human tissues and cells,*

Or. en

Amendment 14
Marijana Petir

Motion for a resolution
Citation 25 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to its resolution of 10
March 2005 on the trade in human egg
cells,*

Or. en

Amendment 15
Barbara Lochbihler
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Citation 30 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to the ILO report Profits
and Poverty: The Economics of Forced
Labour (2014),*

Or. en

Amendment 16
Jacek Saryusz-Wolski

Motion for a resolution
Citation 36 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to its resolution of 17
December 2015 on the Annual Report on
Human Rights and Democracy in the
World 2014 and the European Union's
policy on the matter (2015/2229 INI),*

Or. pl

Amendment 17
Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Citation 36 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

**– having regard to Article 5 of the EU
Charter of Fundamental Rights,**

Or. nl

**Amendment 18
Alojz Peterle**

**Motion for a resolution
Citation 36 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

**– having regard to the European
Parliament's Annual Report on human
Rights and Democracy in the World 2014,**

Or. en

**Amendment 19
Louis Michel**

**Motion for a resolution
Citation 36 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

**– having regard to its resolution of 17
December 2015 on the Annual Report on
Human Rights and Democracy in the
World 2014 and the European Union's
policy on the matter,**

Or. nl

**Amendment 20
Louis Michel**

Motion for a resolution

Citation 36 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Europol report, the European Situation Report: Trafficking in human beings in the EU (February 2016),

Or. nl

Amendment 21

Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A. whereas trafficking in human beings (THB) constitutes one of the worst forms of human rights abuses, as it *turns* human beings *into* commodities;

A. whereas trafficking in human beings (THB), *which forms part of organised crime*, constitutes one of the worst forms of human rights abuses, as it *reduces* human beings *to* commodities, *is geared to robbing people of their dignity and integrity, causes serious and lifelong harm to victims and deliberately misuses the situations of vulnerability in which people find themselves and from which they hope to escape, and gives the victims no choice but to put up with the abuse;*

Or. nl

Amendment 22

Barbara Lochbihler

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A. whereas trafficking in human beings

A. whereas trafficking in human beings

PE578.689v01-00

10/104

AM\1089305EN.doc

(THB) constitutes one of the worst forms of human rights abuses, as it turns human beings into commodities;

(THB) constitutes one of the worst forms of human rights abuses, as it turns human beings into commodities, *it profoundly and durably violates the dignity and the rights of the victim and affects entire families and communities;*

Or. en

Amendment 23
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Aa. whereas human trafficking is the result of policies of exploitation, an imbalanced distribution of the world's wealth, war and the overexploitation of natural resources, which generate poverty, a lack of job opportunities and isolation, creating areas where access to information, training and education is difficult or indeed impossible;

Or. pt

Amendment 24
Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

B. whereas trafficking in human beings is defined by the United Nations (Palermo Protocol) as the act of recruiting, transporting, transferring, harbouring or receiving persons by means of the threat or use of force or other forms coercion, of abduction, of fraud, of deception, of the

B. whereas trafficking in human beings is defined by the United Nations (Palermo Protocol) as the act of recruiting, transporting, transferring, harbouring or receiving persons by means of the threat or use of force or other forms coercion, of abduction, of fraud, of deception, of the

abuse of power or of a position of vulnerability or of the giving or receiving of payments or benefits to achieve the consent of a person having control over another person, for the purpose of exploitation; whereas the exploitation includes, at a minimum, *the exploitation of the* prostitution of others or other forms of sexual exploitation, forced labour or services, slavery or practices similar to slavery, servitude or the removal of organs;

abuse of power or of a position of vulnerability or of the giving or receiving of payments or benefits to achieve the consent of a person having control over another person, for the purpose of exploitation; whereas the exploitation includes, at a minimum, *forced* prostitution of others or other forms of sexual exploitation, forced labour or services, slavery or practices similar to slavery, *including child slavery with the purpose of child soldiers*, servitude or the removal of organs;

Or. en

Amendment 25 **Marijana Petir**

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas trafficking in human beings is defined by the United Nations (Palermo Protocol) as the act of recruiting, transporting, transferring, harbouring or receiving persons by means of the threat or use of force or other forms coercion, of abduction, of fraud, of deception, of the abuse of power or of a position of vulnerability or of the giving or receiving of payments or benefits to achieve the consent of a person having control over another person, for the purpose of exploitation; whereas the exploitation includes, at a minimum, the exploitation of the prostitution of others or other forms of sexual exploitation, forced labour or services, slavery or practices similar to slavery, servitude or the removal of organs;

Amendment

B. whereas trafficking in human beings is defined by the United Nations (Palermo Protocol) as the act of recruiting, transporting, transferring, harbouring or receiving persons by means of the threat or use of force or other forms coercion, of abduction, of fraud, of deception, of the abuse of power or of a position of vulnerability or of the giving or receiving of payments or benefits to achieve the consent of a person having control over another person, for the purpose of exploitation; whereas the exploitation includes, at a minimum, the exploitation of the prostitution of others or other forms of sexual *and reproductive* exploitation, forced labour or services, slavery or practices similar to slavery, servitude or the removal of organs;

Or. en

Amendment 26
Jacek Saryusz-Wolski

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas trafficking in human beings is defined by the United Nations (Palermo Protocol) as the act of recruiting, transporting, transferring, harbouring or receiving persons by means of the threat or use of force or other forms coercion, of abduction, of fraud, of deception, of the abuse of power or of a position of vulnerability or of the giving or receiving of payments or benefits to achieve the consent of a person having control over another person, for the purpose of exploitation; whereas the exploitation includes, at a minimum, the exploitation of the prostitution of others or other forms of sexual exploitation, forced labour or services, slavery or practices similar to slavery, servitude or the removal of organs;

Amendment

B. whereas trafficking in human beings is defined by the United Nations (Palermo Protocol) as the act of recruiting, transporting, transferring, harbouring or receiving persons by means of the threat or use of force or other forms coercion, of abduction, of fraud, of deception, of the abuse of power or of a position of vulnerability or of the giving or receiving of payments or benefits to achieve the consent of a person having control over another person, for the purpose of exploitation; whereas the exploitation includes, at a minimum, the exploitation of the prostitution of others or other forms of sexual exploitation, forced labour or services, slavery or practices similar to slavery, servitude or the removal of organs; ***whereas, in accordance with Article 2(a) of the Optional Protocol to the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child on the sale of children, child prostitution and child pornography, the sale of children means ‘any act or transaction whereby a child is transferred by any person or group of persons to another for remuneration or any other consideration’;***

Or. pl

Amendment 27
Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas trafficking in human beings is defined by the United Nations (Palermo Protocol) as the act of recruiting, transporting, transferring, harbouring or receiving persons by means of the threat or use of force or other forms coercion, of abduction, of fraud, of deception, of the abuse of power or of a position of vulnerability or of the giving or receiving of payments or benefits to achieve the consent of a person having control over another person, for the purpose of exploitation; whereas the exploitation includes, at a minimum, the exploitation of the prostitution of others or other forms of sexual exploitation, forced labour or services, slavery or practices similar to slavery, servitude or the removal of organs;

Amendment

B. whereas trafficking in human beings is defined by the United Nations (Palermo Protocol) as the act of recruiting, transporting, transferring, harbouring or receiving persons by means of the threat or use of force or other forms coercion, of abduction, of fraud, of deception, of the abuse of power or of a position of vulnerability or of the giving or receiving of payments or benefits to achieve the consent of a person having control over another person, for the purpose of exploitation; whereas the exploitation includes, at a minimum, the exploitation of the prostitution of others or other forms of sexual exploitation, forced labour or services, slavery or practices similar to slavery, servitude or the removal of organs; ***whereas these heinous practice are even more execrable when the exploited human been is a children, how often happens;***

Or. en

Amendment 28
Amjad Bashir

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas trafficking in human beings is defined by the United Nations (Palermo Protocol) as the act of recruiting, transporting, transferring, harbouring or receiving persons by means of the threat or use of force or other forms coercion, of abduction, of fraud, of deception, of the abuse of power or of a position of vulnerability or of the giving or receiving of payments or benefits to achieve the consent of a person having control over

Amendment

B. whereas trafficking in human beings is defined by the United Nations (Palermo Protocol) as the act of recruiting, transporting, transferring, harbouring or receiving persons by means of the threat or use of force or other forms coercion, of abduction, of fraud, of deception, of the abuse of power or of a position of vulnerability or of the giving or receiving of payments or benefits to achieve the consent of a person having control over

another person, for the purpose of exploitation; whereas the exploitation includes, at a minimum, the exploitation of the prostitution of others or other forms of sexual exploitation, forced labour or services, slavery or practices similar to slavery, servitude or the removal of organs;

another person, for the purpose of exploitation; whereas the exploitation includes, at a minimum, the exploitation of the prostitution of others or other forms of sexual exploitation, forced labour or services, slavery or practices similar to slavery, servitude or the removal of organs;
expresses its concern, in this regard, about the practice of commercial surrogacy;

Or. en

Amendment 29
Andrzej Grzyb

Motion for a resolution
Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas, in accordance with Article 2(a) of the Optional Protocol to the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child on the sale of children, child prostitution and child pornography, the sale of children means ‘any act or transaction whereby a child is transferred by any person or group of persons to another for remuneration or any other consideration’;

Or. pl

Amendment 30
Tomáš Zdechovský

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

C. whereas according to the latest Global Slavery Index, 35.8 million persons are

C. whereas according to the latest Global Slavery Index, 35.8 million persons are

estimated to be trapped in situations of modern slavery worldwide, **and** trafficking in human beings **continues to be** endemic **in** all parts of the world;

estimated to be trapped in situations of modern slavery worldwide, **meaning that** trafficking in human beings **is** endemic **in nature and affects** all parts of the world;

Or. cs

Amendment 31

Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas **the ILO estimates that there are around 21 million people in forced labour** globally, being trafficked for labour **and** sexual exploitation or being held in slave-like conditions **and whereas of these people 14.2 million were trapped in forced labour, 4.5 million in a situation of forced sexual exploitation, and 2.2 million in state-imposed forced labour**; whereas women and girls make up 55% of the total, while men and boys account for 45%;

Amendment

D. whereas **there is a statistical consensus that many people are victims of HTB** globally, being trafficked for labour, sexual exploitation or being held in slave-like conditions; whereas women and girls make up 70% of the total **detected victims**, while men and boys account for 30% ^{1a};

^{1a} - **from the UNODC Global report 2014, page 29 – 49% women, 21% girls, 18% men, 12% boys. "Detected" is the word used in the UN report**

Or. en

Amendment 32

Jacek Saryusz-Wolski

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the ILO estimates that there are

Amendment

D. whereas the ILO estimates that there are

around 21 million people in forced labour globally, being trafficked for labour and sexual exploitation or being held in slave-like conditions and whereas of these people 14.2 million were trapped in forced labour, 4.5 million in a situation of forced sexual exploitation, and 2.2 million in state-imposed forced labour; whereas women and girls make up 55% of the total, while men and boys account for 45%;

around 21 million people in forced labour globally, being trafficked for labour and sexual exploitation or being held in slave-like conditions and whereas of these people 14.2 million were trapped in forced labour, 4.5 million in a situation of forced sexual exploitation, and 2.2 million in state-imposed forced labour; whereas women and girls make up 55% of the total, while men and boys account for 45%; ***whereas both women and children are subject to the same forms of exploitation and both can be regarded as commodities on the international reproductive market, and whereas new reproductive arrangements, such as surrogacy, are increasing the trafficking of women and children and the number of cases of illegal adoption across borders, an issue which Parliament addressed in 2011;***

Or. pl

Amendment 33
Javier Couso Permuy

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the ILO estimates that there are around 21 million people in forced labour globally, being trafficked for labour and sexual exploitation or being held in slave-like conditions and whereas of these people 14.2 million were trapped in forced labour, 4.5 million in a situation of ***forced*** sexual exploitation, and 2.2 million in state-imposed forced labour; whereas women and girls make up 55% of the total, while men and boys account for 45%;

Amendment

D. whereas the ILO estimates that there are around 21 million people in forced labour globally, being trafficked for labour and sexual exploitation or being held in slave-like conditions and whereas of these people 14.2 million were trapped in forced labour, 4.5 million in a situation of sexual exploitation, and 2.2 million in state-imposed forced labour; whereas women and girls make up 55% of the total, while men and boys account for 45%;

Or. es

Amendment 34

Barbara Lochbihler

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas *the ILO estimates that there are around 21 million people in forced labour globally, being trafficked for labour and sexual exploitation or being held in slave-like conditions and whereas of these people 14.2 million were trapped in forced labour, 4.5 million in a situation of forced sexual exploitation, and 2.2 million in state-imposed forced labour; whereas women and girls make up 55% of the total, while men and boys account for 45%;*

Amendment

D. whereas *according to the latest report of the United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime (UNODC) 70% of the detected victims are women and girls; whereas 53% of the detected forms of exploitation globally account for sexual exploitation and 40% for forced labour, whereby 79% of detected female victims were trafficked for the purpose of sexual exploitation, whereby 83% of detected male victims were trafficked for the purpose of forced labour;*

Or. en

Amendment 35

Barbara Lochbihler

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Da. whereas complex and inter-related factors such as systematic and structural discrimination, human rights violations, poverty, inequality, corruption, violent conflict, land confiscation, lack of education, unemployment and dysfunctional labour migration regimes, aggravate the vulnerability of persons to exploitation and abuse as they are left with reduced choices and resources;

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 36
Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas human trafficking is one of the most profitable organised criminal activities in the world, alongside the trade in illegal drugs and arms;

Amendment

E. whereas human trafficking is one of the most profitable ***and most rapidly growing*** organised criminal activities in the world, alongside the trade in illegal drugs and arms;

Or. nl

Amendment 37
Barbara Lochbihler
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas human trafficking is one of the most profitable organised criminal activities in the world, alongside the trade in illegal drugs and arms;

Amendment

E. whereas human trafficking is one of the most profitable organised criminal activities in the world, alongside the trade in illegal drugs and arms; ***whereas according to ILO's most recent estimates, the illicit annual profit of forced labour, including through money laundering, is about US\$ 150 billion, whereby 90 percent of victims are estimated to be exploited in the private economy and two-thirds of the profits stem from commercial sexual exploitation, making it the most lucrative form of exploitation;***

Or. en

Amendment 38

Philippe Juvin

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas human trafficking is one of the most profitable organised criminal activities in the world, alongside the trade in illegal drugs and arms;

Amendment

E. whereas human trafficking is one of the most profitable organised criminal activities in the world, alongside the trade in illegal drugs and arms, ***generating more than EUR 32 billion in revenue each year;***

Or. fr

Amendment 39

João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas human trafficking is one of the most profitable organised criminal activities in the world, alongside the trade in illegal drugs and arms;

Amendment

E. whereas human trafficking is one of the most profitable organised criminal activities in the world, alongside the trade in illegal drugs and arms, ***helping to fuel criminal dealings and activities that are facilitated by money laundering and tax havens, and contributing to the development of extremist, authoritarian, xenophobic and racist groups and movements;***

Or. pt

Amendment 40

Javier Couso Permuy

Motion for a resolution

Recital E a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ea. whereas military interventions by NATO, the United States and Member States in recent years, especially in Afghanistan, Iraq, Libya, Mali and Syria have destabilised the region as a whole – in many cases under the false pretext of the 'responsibility to protect' – and have triggered an exponential increase in arms trafficking and driven thousands from their homes, hence encouraging armed groups and/or terrorists to take over control of those areas, and condemning entire populations to trafficking and exploitation;

Or. es

Amendment 41
Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Recital E a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ea. whereas THB and people smuggling are regrettably not a transient phenomenon and may even increase further in years to come because conflict zones, repressive regimes or hopeless economic situations around the world are breeding grounds for the criminal activities of traffickers in human beings and people smugglers;

Or. nl

Amendment 42
Ruža Tomašić

Motion for a resolution
Recital E a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ea. whereas the inadequate implementation of the legal framework at national level and the lack of a corresponding legal framework in third countries is one of the most significant barriers to combating human trafficking;

Or. hr

Amendment 43
Ruža Tomašić

Motion for a resolution
Recital E b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Eb. whereas human trafficking is a regional and global problem which cannot always be dealt with exclusively at national level;

Or. hr

Amendment 44
Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fa. whereas THB takes various forms and involves both legal and illegal economic activities;

Or. nl

Amendment 45
Andrzej Grzyb

Motion for a resolution
Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fa. whereas both women and children are subject to the same forms of exploitation and both are traded on the international reproductive market, and whereas new reproductive arrangements, such as surrogacy, are increasing the trafficking of women and children and the number of cases of illegal adoption across borders, an issue which Parliament addressed in 2011;

Or. pl

Amendment 46
Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution
Recital G

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

G. whereas according to the ILO the Asia-Pacific region accounts for 56% of the estimated number of victims of forced labour, by far the largest share worldwide;

G. whereas according to the ILO the Asia-Pacific region accounts for 56% of the estimated number of victims of forced labour, by far the largest share worldwide; *whereas forced labour as a result of human trafficking (and related practices as sexual exploitation) is becoming more and more present also in Europe and in Member States and recently has reached alarming levels;*

Or. en

Amendment 47
Barbara Lochbihler
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas according to the ILO the Asia-Pacific region accounts for 56% of the estimated number of victims of forced labour, by far the largest share worldwide;

Amendment

G. whereas according to the ILO the Asia-Pacific region accounts for 56% of the estimated number of victims of forced labour ***globally, including for sexual exploitation***, by far the largest share worldwide;

Or. en

Amendment 48
Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution
Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas child trafficking in Africa, for the purpose of child soldiering, is the highest in the world; whereas an estimated 300 000 children are involved in armed conflicts around the world;

Amendment

H. whereas child trafficking in Africa, for the purpose of child soldiering, is the highest in the world; whereas an estimated 300 000 children are involved in armed conflicts around the world; ***whereas child trafficking and related practices as sexual exploitation are becoming more and more present also in Europe and in Member States and recently has reached alarming levels;***

Or. en

Amendment 49
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Recital J

Motion for a resolution

J. whereas in ***the EU's Eastern Neighbourhood countries***, sexual

Amendment

J. whereas in ***Europe***, sexual exploitation is the main cause of the reported trafficking

exploitation is the main cause of the reported trafficking in persons;

in persons;

Or. pt

Amendment 50
Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution
Recital J

Motion for a resolution

J. whereas in the EU's Eastern Neighbourhood countries, sexual exploitation is the main cause of the reported trafficking in persons;

Amendment

J. whereas in the EU's Eastern Neighbourhood countries, sexual exploitation is the main cause of the reported trafficking in persons; ***whereas many people from the EU's Eastern Neighbourhood countries suffer also for labour exploitation;***

Or. en

Amendment 51
Barbara Lochbihler
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital J

Motion for a resolution

J. whereas in the EU's Eastern Neighbourhood countries, sexual exploitation is the main cause of the reported trafficking in persons;

Amendment

J. whereas in the EU's Eastern Neighbourhood countries, sexual exploitation is the main cause of the reported trafficking in persons; ***whereas systematic discrimination and racism lead to the Romani communities- both male and female- being particularly vulnerable to trafficking for various purposes;***

Or. en

Amendment 52
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Recital J a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ja. whereas human trafficking is not a phenomenon that is confined to countries that are considered less developed but is also a phenomenon that can be found, in a more hidden form, in developed countries and which is the result of antisocial policies such as the so-called Financial Assistance Programmes, which impose austerity policies and worsen existing inequalities in wealth redistribution, leading to an increase in hunger, poverty and malnutrition and a lack of healthcare and medicines; whereas these problems help to create desperate situations that lead many people to fall into the hands of human trafficking networks;

Or. pt

Amendment 53
Barbara Lochbihler
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital J a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ja. whereas the Commission appointed an EU Anti-Trafficking Coordinator in 2010 to improve coordination and coherence between EU institutions, agencies and States as well as non-EU countries and international actors;

Or. en

Amendment 54
Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius

Motion for a resolution
Recital J a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ja. whereas six countries with the greatest prevalence of their populations, subjected to "modern slavery", a term associated with human trafficking, are from Latin America (Haiti, Suriname, Guyana, Mexico, Colombia, and Peru)^{2a};

^{2a} *2014 Global Slavery Index*

Or. en

Amendment 55
Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution
Recital J a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ja. whereas gestational surrogacy is a growing practice of reproductive exploitation of women from developing countries, generating already more than 2 billion US dollars per year in India alone^{1a};

^{1a} *Report by the Confederation of Indian Industry, estimating surrogacy generates in India \$2.3bn a year by 2012*
<http://www.theguardian.com/world/2011/d ec/06/surrogate-mothers-india>

Or. en

Amendment 56
Amjad Bashir

Motion for a resolution
Recital K a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ka. whereas access to justice ranges from being problematic to simply denied to the majority of the global population; whereas in many countries less than one percent of crimes lead to a successful prosecution; whereas corruption and lack of capacity remains a major problem of police and judiciary organizations in many countries;

Or. en

Amendment 57
Tomáš Zdechovský

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1. Denounces ***the flagrant reality of*** trafficking in human being, which represents a growing industry of human suffering, affecting all societies and economies in a profound and enduring manner;

1. Denounces ***and explicitly rejects*** trafficking in human being, which represents a growing industry of human suffering, affecting all societies and economies in a profound and enduring manner;

Or. cs

Amendment 58
Andrzej Grzyb

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Condemns the practice of surrogacy, which undermines the human dignity of the woman since her body and its reproductive functions are used as a commodity; considers that the practice of gestational surrogacy, which involves reproductive exploitation and use of the human body for financial or other gain, in particular in the case of vulnerable women in developing countries, should be prohibited and treated as a matter of urgency in human rights instruments; considers that any contracts relating to children should be deemed to be without legal effect;

Or. pl

Amendment 59
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Deplores the persistent lack of adequate legislation to criminalise and effectively combat trafficking in human beings in many countries worldwide;

Amendment

2. Deplores the persistent lack of adequate **national** legislation to criminalise and effectively combat trafficking in human beings in many countries worldwide;

Or. el

Amendment 60
Andrzej Grzyb

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Deplores the persistent lack of adequate legislation to criminalise and effectively

Amendment

2. Deplores the persistent lack of adequate legislation to criminalise and effectively

combat trafficking in human beings in many countries worldwide;

combat trafficking in human beings in many countries worldwide, ***including any act or transaction whereby an adult or child is transferred by any person or group of persons to another for remuneration or any other consideration;***

Or. pl

Amendment 61
Jacek Saryusz-Wolski

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Deplores the persistent lack of adequate legislation to criminalise and effectively combat trafficking in human beings in many countries worldwide;

Amendment

2. Deplores the persistent lack of adequate legislation to criminalise and effectively combat trafficking in human beings in many countries worldwide, ***including any act or transaction whereby an adult or child is transferred by any person or group of persons to another for remuneration or any other consideration;***

Or. pl

Amendment 62
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

2a. Deplores the fact that the current level of international co-operation on THB cases is insufficient, particularly when involving countries of origin and countries of transit, and that poses a major impediment to effectively combating THB;

Or. en

Amendment 63
Amjad Bashir

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2a. Deplores furthermore the wide gap between legislation that does exist and implementation thereof, including the limited or non-existing access to justice for victims on the one hand and lack of prosecution of perpetrators on the other

Or. en

Amendment 64
Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3a. Observes that the internet and social networks are increasingly being used by criminal networks to recruit and exploit victims; calls on the EU and Member States, therefore, in their efforts to combat THB, to invest enough in technology and expertise to identify, trace and combat misuse of the internet by criminal networks, both to recruit victims and to offer services whose aim is to exploit victims;

Or. nl

Amendment 65
Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3a. Reminds that victims of trafficking are often "invisible people" in the country where they are exploited; that they face difficulties caused by cultural and language diversity and that all this renders even more difficult for them to denounce the crimes of which they are victims; denounces that these difficulties are even more severe for particular vulnerable categories of victims, like women and children;

Or. en

Amendment 66
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3a. Deplores the fact that the use of measures to collect, analyse and share financial information to support criminal investigations of THB remains limited and often creates difficulty in fully integrating financial investigations into THB cases;

Or. en

Amendment 67
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4. Underscores the critical distinction that needs to be made between the concepts of trafficking in human beings and migrant smuggling, which require different legal and practical responses and involve different state obligations;

4. Underscores the critical distinction that needs to be made between the concepts of trafficking in human beings and migrant smuggling, which require different legal and practical responses and involve different state obligations; *takes the view that, despite the conceptual differences, refugee smuggling is also intrinsically linked to human trafficking for sexual or labour exploitation, child trafficking and indeed organ trafficking;*

Or. pt

Amendment 68
Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Underscores the critical distinction that needs to be made between the concepts of trafficking in human beings and migrant smuggling, which require different legal and practical responses and involve different state obligations;

Amendment

4. Underscores the critical distinction that needs to be made between the concepts of trafficking in human beings and migrant smuggling, which require different legal and practical responses and involve different state obligations; *observes, however, that, in addition to THB, people smuggling is also among the activities of criminal networks and organised crime;*

Or. nl

Amendment 69
Tokia Saïfi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Underscores the critical distinction that needs to be made between the concepts of

Amendment

4. Points out that migrant smuggling is related to trafficking in human beings,

trafficking in human beings *and migrant smuggling, which* require different legal and practical responses and involve different state obligations;

even if the two concepts require different legal and practical responses and involve different state obligations;

Or. fr

Amendment 70
Barbara Lochbihler, Bodil Valero

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4a. Recalls that trafficking in human beings is a transnational crime of global nature and that any measures aiming at fighting it should take into account the root causes and global trends; underlines in this respect the importance of a consistent approach of the internal and external dimensions of the EU's policies to fight THB;

Or. en

Amendment 71
Therese Comodini Cachia

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4a. Recognises that THB as an organized crime occurs both across border as well as within internal borders thereby necessitating strong internal laws against THB as well as cooperation between countries;

Or. en

Amendment 72
Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Denounces the fact that THB is a highly lucrative business and that the proceeds from this criminal activity are largely re-injected into the global economy and financial system;

Amendment

5. Denounces the fact that THB is a highly lucrative business and that the proceeds from this criminal activity are largely re-injected into the global economy and financial system; ***denounces that the most structured and powerful international criminal organization are involved in THB and have created a real international and branched criminal network;***

Or. en

Amendment 73
Barbara Lochbihler
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Denounces the fact that THB is a highly lucrative business and that the proceeds from this criminal activity are largely re-injected into the global economy and financial system;

Amendment

5. Denounces the fact that THB is a highly lucrative business and that the proceeds from this criminal activity are largely re-injected into the global economy and financial system; ***calls on all States and relevant actors engaged in this field to aim to change trafficking from a "low risk/high reward" business to a "high risk/low reward" one;***

Or. en

Amendment 74
Marijana Petir

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5a. Recalls that the human body should not be a source of financial gain; calls on the Commission to condemn all sorts of THB with the purpose of the removal of organs and adopt a clear attitude toward illegal trade of organs, tissues and cells, including trade in reproductive cells and foetal tissues and cells;

Or. en

Amendment 75
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6. Considers it essential that strategies aimed at the prevention of THB address the factors facilitating THB;

6. Considers it essential that strategies aimed at the prevention of THB address the factors facilitating THB; ***takes the view that prevention strategies should include action to combat poverty, economic and social inequalities, labour exploitation and hunger, and put an end to wars and their financing and aggressive military interventions and interference by the EU, US and NATO in pursuit of their objectives of achieving geostrategic and economic world domination;***

Or. pt

Amendment 76
Javier Couso Permuy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Considers it essential that strategies aimed at the prevention of THB address the factors facilitating THB;

Amendment

6. Considers it essential that strategies aimed at the prevention of THB address the factors facilitating ***and causes underlying*** THB;

Or. es

Amendment 77
Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Considers it essential that strategies aimed at the prevention of THB address the factors facilitating THB;

Amendment

6. Considers it essential that strategies aimed at the prevention of THB address the factors ***and circumstances*** facilitating THB;

Or. nl

Amendment 78
Barbara Lochbihler
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Considers it essential that strategies aimed at the prevention of THB address the factors facilitating THB;

Amendment

6. Considers it essential that strategies aimed at the prevention of THB address the factors facilitating THB; ***calls also on all States to effectively implement their obligations under the Palermo Protocol in order to discourage the demand side of this crime, which can also be considered a***

root cause;

Or. en

Amendment 79
Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Is of the view that financial investigations, which trace, seize and recover criminal assets, and action against money laundering play a crucial role in combating trafficking; calls on the EU and its Member States to step up their efforts in the field of financial investigations and to reinforce cooperation with third countries to *track* and confiscate the proceeds from criminal activities;

Amendment

7. Is of the view that financial investigations, which trace, seize and recover criminal assets, and action against money laundering play a crucial role in combating trafficking; calls on the EU and its Member States to step up their efforts in the field of financial investigations and to reinforce cooperation, *coordination and sharing of information* with third countries to *locate* and confiscate the proceeds from *those* criminal activities;

Or. nl

Amendment 80
Barbara Lochbihler
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Is of the view that financial investigations, which trace, seize and recover criminal assets, and action against money laundering play a crucial role in combating trafficking; calls on the EU and its Member States to step up their efforts in the field of financial investigations and to reinforce cooperation with third countries to track and confiscate the proceeds from

Amendment

7. Is of the view that financial investigations, which trace, seize and recover criminal assets, and action against money laundering play a crucial role in combating trafficking; *recalls that there is a need for more data and a stronger focus on money laundering activities*; calls on the EU and its Member States to step up their efforts in the field of financial

criminal activities;

investigations and to reinforce cooperation with third countries to track and confiscate the proceeds from criminal activities; *calls for confiscated assets to be used to support and compensate victims of trafficking;*

Or. en

Amendment 81
Therese Comodini Cachia

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Calls on governments to tackle corruption, which *fuels* trafficking in human beings and to exercise due diligence in identifying and eradicating public sector involvement or complicity in THB;

Amendment

8. Calls on governments to tackle corruption, which *contributes to* trafficking in human beings and to exercise due diligence in identifying and eradicating public sector involvement or complicity in THB, *including by ensuring that those working within the public sector who are more likely to come in touch with cases of THB to be trained on recognising such cases and to have internal guidelines to assist them in dealing with suspicious cases;*

Or. en

Amendment 82
Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Calls on governments to *tackle* corruption, which fuels trafficking in human beings and *to exercise due diligence in identifying and eradicating*

Amendment

8. Calls on governments to *exercise due diligence in tackling* corruption, which fuels trafficking in human beings and *therefore leads to* public sector

public sector involvement or complicity in THB;

involvement or complicity in THB;

Or. en

Amendment 83
Therese Comodini Cachia

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Recognises the importance that the EU attaches to assisting third countries in addressing poverty, oppression, lack of respect of human rights, conflict and instability and calls on a strengthening of the EU work in this regard in its cooperation with third countries so as to address the root causes which push persons into the control of traffickers;

Or. en

Amendment 84
Therese Comodini Cachia

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8b. Calls on the EU and Member States to engage third countries in cooperation in prevention strategies aimed at reducing the vulnerability of potential victims, discourage the demand for the services of the trafficked persons, increase public education and eradicate corruption of public officials;

Or. en

Amendment 85

Barbara Lochbihler

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Recalls that recruitment-related abuses appear to affect and flourish in all countries and regions worldwide and are closely linked with trafficking in human beings;

Amendment

9. Recalls that recruitment-related abuses appear to affect and flourish in all countries and regions worldwide and are closely linked with trafficking in human beings ***either by recruitment agencies being directly involved in THB through deceiving or coercive recruitment practices or by creating vulnerabilities for exploitive work by demanding high recruitment fees, making particularly migrants and low-skilled workers financially vulnerable or dependent;***

Or. en

Amendment 86

Therese Comodini Cachia

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Recalls that recruitment-related abuses ***appear to affect and flourish in all countries and regions worldwide and*** are closely linked with trafficking in human beings;

Amendment

9. Recalls that recruitment-related abuses ***irrespective of the countries in which they occur*** are closely linked with trafficking in human beings;

Or. en

Amendment 87

Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Urges the governments to have the responsibility to enforce labour laws, treat all workers fairly, including lawfully present and irregular migrants, and root out corruption, all factors that can help to prevent trafficking; calls on for an international cooperation to strengthen labour migration policies and manage the increasing flows of migrant labour in order to reduce the number of people who fall victim to human traffickers; calls on governments to elaborate and implement a better regulation of private labour recruiters in order to protect workers;

Or. en

Amendment 88
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11. Calls on the EU and its Member States to urge national and international companies to ensure that their products along the entire supply chain are free from exploitation;

11. Calls on the EU and its Member States to urge national and international companies to ensure that their products along the entire supply chain are free from exploitation, ***and to implement policies geared to higher wages and respect for work with rights and collective bargaining;***

Or. pt

Amendment 89
Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. ***Calls on*** the EU and its Member States to ***urge*** national and international companies to ensure that their products along the entire supply chain are free from exploitation;

Amendment

11. ***Urges*** the EU and its Member States to ***put in place compelling normative rules devoted to compel*** national and international companies to ensure that their products along the entire supply chain are free from exploitation;

Or. en

Amendment 90
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Considers that governments can encourage multi-stakeholder dialogue and partnerships to bring together businesses and anti-trafficking experts to generate ideas and solutions and promote voluntary responsible business conduct initiatives; calls on governments to set clear expectations for businesses on human rights issues and adopt policies that promote greater transparency and better reporting on anti-trafficking efforts in supply chains;

Or. en

Amendment 91
Amjad Bashir

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12. Calls on governments to put in place legal measures to guarantee transparency and traceability of supply chain products and for companies to disclose their efforts to eradicate human trafficking from their supply chains; calls on Member States to carry out due diligence on the operations of EU companies in third countries and to hold them accountable for trafficking in human beings along their entire supply chain, including for affiliated companies and sub-contractors;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 92
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12. Calls on governments to put in place legal measures to guarantee transparency and traceability of supply chain products **and for companies to disclose their efforts to eradicate human trafficking from their supply chains**; calls on Member States to carry out due diligence on the operations of EU companies in third countries and to hold them accountable for trafficking in human beings along their entire supply chain, including for affiliated companies and sub-contractors;

12. Calls on governments to put in place legal measures to guarantee transparency and traceability of supply chain products; calls on Member States to carry out due diligence on the operations of EU companies in third countries and to hold them accountable for trafficking in human beings along their entire supply chain, including for affiliated companies and sub-contractors;

Or. el

Amendment 93
Therese Comodini Cachia

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Calls on **governments to put in place legal measures to guarantee** transparency and traceability of supply chain products and for companies to disclose their efforts to eradicate human trafficking from their supply chains; calls on Member States **to carry out due diligence on the operations of EU companies in third countries and** to hold them accountable for trafficking in human beings along their entire supply chain, including for affiliated companies and sub-contractors;

Amendment

12. Calls on **the EU and its Member States to engage national and international companies in the struggle against human trafficking by promoting joint action against human trafficking, establish policies that respect** transparency and traceability of supply chain products and for companies to disclose their efforts to eradicate human trafficking from their supply chains; calls on Member States to hold them accountable for trafficking in human beings along their entire supply chain, including for affiliated companies and sub-contractors;

Or. en

Amendment 94

Philippe Juvin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. **Calls on governments to put in place legal measures to guarantee transparency and traceability of supply chain products and for** companies to disclose their efforts to eradicate human trafficking from their supply chains; calls on Member States to carry out due diligence on the operations of EU companies in third countries **and to hold them accountable for** trafficking in human beings along their **entire** supply chain, **including for affiliated companies and sub-contractors**;

Amendment

12. **Encourages** companies to disclose their efforts to eradicate human trafficking from their supply chains; calls on Member States to carry out due diligence on the operations of EU companies in third countries **in an effort to prevent** trafficking in human beings **from occurring at any point** along their supply chain;

Or. fr

Amendment 95
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Calls on the EU and its Member States to urge national and international companies to create clear and comprehensive anti-trafficking policies that address the common risks in their operations and supply chains, to ensure workers have the right to fair compensation;

Or. en

Amendment 96
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12b. Considers that the EU companies which operate in third countries should work with government officials, NGOs, and recruiters in those countries in order to gain a better understanding of workers' vulnerabilities and commit to making improvements where necessary;

Or. en

Amendment 97
Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13. Calls on the EU and its Member States to constructively engage in the negotiations of the Open-ended InterGovernmental Working Group on the elaboration of an international legally binding instrument on transnational corporations and other business enterprises with respect to human rights and to implement the UN Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 98
Philippe Juvin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Calls on the EU and its Member States to constructively engage in the negotiations of the Open-ended InterGovernmental Working Group on the elaboration of an international **legally binding** instrument on transnational corporations and other business enterprises with respect to human rights and to implement the UN Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights;

Amendment

13. Calls on the EU and its Member States to constructively engage in the negotiations of the Open-ended InterGovernmental Working Group on the elaboration of an international instrument on transnational corporations and other business enterprises with respect to human rights and to implement the UN Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights;

Or. fr

Amendment 99
Javier Couso Permuy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Calls on the EU and its Member States to constructively engage in the negotiations

Amendment

13. Calls on the EU and its Member States to constructively engage in the negotiations

of the Open-ended InterGovernmental Working Group on the elaboration of an international legally binding instrument on transnational corporations and other business enterprises with respect to human rights and to implement the UN Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights;

of the Open-ended InterGovernmental Working Group on the elaboration of an international legally binding instrument on transnational corporations and other business enterprises with respect to human rights and to implement the UN Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights;
Urges the EU and Member States to apply a gamut of charges and penalties, including the confiscation of property and freezing of assets belonging to European companies that fail to respect human rights;

Or. es

Amendment 100
Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Calls on the EU and its Member States to make a particular effort to combat forced labour in EU industries abroad, and in relation to third countries, by applying and enforcing ***labour standards and supporting governments in adopting labour laws providing*** minimum protection standards for workers, including foreign workers ***and to make these standards a precondition for European companies operating in third countries;***

Amendment

14. Calls on the EU and its Member States to make a particular effort to combat forced labour in EU industries abroad, and in relation to third countries, by applying and enforcing minimum protection standards for workers, including foreign workers;

Or. en

Amendment 101
Javier Couso Permy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Calls on the EU and its Member States to make a particular effort to combat forced labour in EU industries abroad, and in relation to third countries, by applying and enforcing labour standards and supporting governments in adopting labour laws providing minimum protection standards for workers, including foreign workers and to make these standards a precondition for European companies operating in third countries;

Amendment

14. Calls on the EU and its Member States to make a particular effort to combat forced labour in EU industries abroad, and in relation to third countries, by applying and enforcing labour standards and supporting governments in adopting labour laws providing minimum protection standards for workers, including foreign workers and to make these standards a precondition for European companies operating in third countries; ***stresses that exploitation and undeclared work and THB can only be effectively combatted if the same rights are guaranteed to all workers in a country irrespective of their nationality or origin;***

Or. es

Amendment 102
Amjad Bashir

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Calls on the EU and its Member States to make a particular effort to combat forced labour in EU industries abroad, and in relation to third countries, by applying and enforcing labour standards and supporting governments in adopting labour laws providing minimum protection standards for workers, including foreign workers ***and to make these standards a precondition for European companies operating in third countries;***

Amendment

14. Calls on the EU and its Member States to make a particular effort to combat forced labour in EU industries abroad, and in relation to third countries, by applying and enforcing labour standards and supporting governments in adopting labour laws providing minimum protection standards for workers, including foreign workers;

Or. en

Amendment 103
Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. ***Calls on*** the EU and its Member States to make ***a particular*** effort to combat forced labour in EU industries abroad, ***and*** in relation to third countries, ***by*** applying and enforcing labour standards and ***supporting*** governments in adopting labour laws providing minimum protection standards for workers, including foreign workers and to make these standards a precondition for European companies operating in third countries;

Amendment

14. ***Urges*** the EU and its Member States to make ***any needed*** effort to combat forced labour in EU industries ***and SME, operating in the Member States and*** abroad; ***Urges the EU and its Member States to make any needed effort*** in relation to third countries, ***in order to make them*** applying and enforcing labour standards and ***to support*** governments in adopting labour laws providing minimum protection standards for workers, including foreign workers and to make these standards a precondition for European companies operating in third countries;

Or. en

Amendment 104
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Calls on the EU and its Member States to make a particular effort to combat forced labour in EU industries abroad, and in relation to third countries, by applying and enforcing labour standards and supporting governments in adopting labour laws providing minimum protection standards for workers, including foreign workers and to make these standards a precondition for European companies operating in third countries;

Amendment

14. Calls on the EU and its Member States to make a particular effort to combat forced labour in EU industries abroad, and in relation to third countries, by applying and enforcing labour standards and supporting governments in adopting labour laws providing minimum protection standards for workers, including foreign workers ***legally resident on their territory*** and to make these standards a precondition for European companies operating in third countries;

Or. el

Amendment 105
Barbara Lochbihler
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Recommends to all relevant actors to recognise those trapped in forced labour as workers and not only as victims of THB, to strengthen workers' rights in order to empower them and to prevent abuse and exploitation;

Or. en

Amendment 106
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Calls on the EU and its Member States to increase cooperation with third countries to step up efforts and achieve better results in countering forced prostitution and sexual exploitation by improving and enforcing the legal framework effectively and also by requiring a consistent political will and adequate human and financial resources;

Or. en

Amendment 107
Javier Couso Permuy

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Calls on the EU and Member States to develop a legislative initiative which sets quality guidelines for domestic and care work in the EU, which should include specific recommendations for women and migrants;

Or. es

Amendment 108
Liisa Jaakonsaari

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Calls on the EU to note that the majority of victims of THB are women or children, who are in a weaker position; recalls that sexual exploitation is often associated with THB, and that the EU should continue its efforts to combat it; considers that as many people as possible who have become victims of THB on the basis of sexual exploitation should be given access to an aid system which entitles them to legal advice, protection and support;

Or. fi

Amendment 109
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15b. Urges the EU to make the necessary efforts at international level to prevent and suppress the slave trade, to bring about, progressively and as soon as possible, the complete abolition of slavery in all its forms;

Or. en

Amendment 110
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15c. Stresses that the UN Palermo Protocol requires the criminalization of bonded labour as a form of trafficking; urges the governments to enforce the law and to ensure that those who profit from it are punished;

Or. en

Amendment 111
Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16. Urges that children, who are victims of THB, be identified as such and their best interests, rights and needs be considered paramount at all times; calls for the provision of adequate support and protection and for measures to be taken to facilitate family reunification where applicable and in the best interest of the child or for adequate care arrangements to be made;

16. Urges that children, who are victims of THB, be identified as such and their best interests, rights and needs be considered paramount at all times; calls for the provision of adequate **physical, emotional and psychological** support and protection, **both in the short and in the long term**, and for measures to be taken to facilitate family reunification where applicable and in the best interest of the child or for adequate

care arrangements to be made;

Or. nl

Amendment 112
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Urges that children, who are victims of THB, be identified as such and their best interests, rights and needs be considered paramount at all times; calls for the provision of adequate support and protection ***and for measures to be taken to facilitate family reunification*** where applicable and in the best interest of the child ***or for adequate care arrangements to be made;***

Amendment

16. Urges that children, who are victims of THB, be identified as such and their best interests, rights and needs be considered paramount at all times; calls for the provision of adequate support and protection where applicable and in the best interest of the child;

Or. el

Amendment 113
Ruža Tomašić

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Urges that children, who are victims of THB, be identified as such and their best interests, rights and needs be considered paramount at all times; calls for the provision of adequate support and protection and for measures to be taken to facilitate family reunification where applicable and in the best interest of the child or for adequate care arrangements to be made;

Amendment

16. Urges that children, who are victims of THB, be identified as such and their best interests, rights and needs be considered paramount at all times; calls for the provision of adequate ***legal, psychological, healthcare and educational*** support and protection and for measures to be taken to facilitate family reunification where applicable and in the best interest of the child or for adequate care arrangements to be made ***taking into account the dignity***

and rights of the child;

Or. hr

Amendment 114
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Calls on the EU to continue its effort to strengthen international cooperation by multilateral, regional and bilateral arrangements for the prevention, detection, investigation, prosecution and punishment of those responsible for acts involving the sale of children, child prostitution, child pornography and child sex tourism;

Or. en

Amendment 115
Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Urges the EU and its Member States to train personnel charged with reception and identification of migrants/asylum seekers, at any stages, with specific awareness-raising programmes devoted to the correct distinction between smuggling and trafficking in human beings and to the understanding and discovering of situation in which people (and in particular the ones pertaining to the most vulnerable categories, as women and children) are in fact victims of THB, even

when they are induced or forced to dissimulate their situation, for example claiming that they are spouses or children of their exploiters;

Or. en

Amendment 116
Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16b. Denounces that, according to the press declaration of EUROPOL Chief of staff, more than 10,000 unaccompanied refugee and migrant children have disappeared in Europe, Calls the attention of EU and Member States on the fact that many among the said impressive number of children have been whisked into sex trafficking rings begging, illicit and lucrative organ transplant market or the slave trade;

Or. en

Amendment 117
Barbara Lochbihler
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17. Urges the EU to continue its efforts in combating the phenomenon of child soldiers, notably through supporting governments in addressing this issue and local civil society groups active on the ground;

17. Urges the EU to continue its efforts in combating the phenomenon of child soldiers, notably through supporting governments in addressing this issue and local civil society groups active on the ground; *calls on the EU to urge third*

countries to ratify and implement relevant international standards, including the Optional Protocol to the UN Convention of the Rights of the Child on the involvement of children in armed conflict;

Or. en

Amendment 118

Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Urges the EU to call on third country governments to put in place measures to prevent future recruitment and use of child soldiers in armed conflicts, to support the development of child protection legislation including the criminalization of child recruitment and use and to mobilize resources to build resilience and strengthen protective environments for children;

Or. en

Amendment 119

Therese Comodini Cachia, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Calls for strengthening national guardianship systems for children in Europe, as part of the EU's anti-trafficking strategy which recognises the vital role guardians play in protecting children from harm;

Amendment 120

Therese Comodini Cachia, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17b. Considers that early identification and protection of children victims of trafficking and unaccompanied children at risk of trafficking in the context of the current asylum and migration processes is imperative since the identification of victims of child trafficking is crucial to prosecuting traffickers and providing child victims with age appropriate protection and assistance;

Amendment 121

Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18. Calls for the ratification and implementation of the Council of Europe Convention against Trafficking in Human Organs; ***asks*** the EU to call on third-country governments to take legal action against health care professionals, hospitals and private clinics who are operating in the illicit and lucrative organ transplant market;

18. Calls for the ratification and implementation of the Council of Europe Convention against Trafficking in Human Organs; ***urges*** the EU to call on third-country governments to take ***immediately any*** legal action against health care professionals, hospitals and private clinics who are operating in the ***heinous, inhuman*** illicit and lucrative organ transplant market;

Amendment 122
Marijana Petir

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Calls for the ratification and implementation of the Council of Europe Convention against Trafficking in Human Organs; asks the EU to call on ***third-country*** governments to take legal action against health care professionals, hospitals and private clinics who are operating in the illicit and lucrative organ transplant market;

Amendment

18. Calls for the ratification and implementation of the Council of Europe Convention against Trafficking in Human Organs; asks the EU to call on governments to take legal action against health care professionals, hospitals and private clinics who are operating in the illicit and lucrative organ transplant market, ***as well as tissue and cell market, including illegal trade of foetal organs and tissues;***

Or. en

Amendment 123
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

18a. Deplores the fact that current anti-trafficking legislation and law enforcement is not always clear when the health professionals are criminally liable and when not; highlights the necessity to pay more attention by law enforcement to the role of health professionals as accomplices in criminal trafficking networks; calls the EU and its Member States to set up stronger sanctions against health professionals who perform illegal transplants;

Or. en

Amendment 124
Liisa Jaakonsaari

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Calls on the EU to become aware of the growing link in third countries between commercial surrogate motherhood and THB;

Or. fi

Amendment 125
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18b. Calls on the EU to encourage European medical associations and transplant societies to develop a Code of Conduct for health professionals and transplant centres regarding the way of obtaining an organ transplant abroad and the procedure for post-transplant care;

Or. en

Amendment 126
Javier Couso Permuy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19. ***Welcomes*** the inclusion of forced begging as a form of trafficking in human beings by the Directive 2011/36/EU; calls on the Member States to harmonise

19. ***Notes*** the inclusion of forced begging as a form of trafficking in human beings by the Directive 2011/36/EU; calls on the Member States to harmonise national

national legislation and on third-country governments to enact and enforce legal provisions;

legislation and on third-country governments to enact and enforce legal provisions; ***condemns any criminalisation of, or enforcement action against, beggars and the homeless under the pretext of 'combating begging'; believes that no action can be taken to stop begging unless it also enables reintegration into the job market and access to housing for all;***

Or. es

Amendment 127
Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Welcomes the inclusion of forced begging as a form of trafficking in human beings by the Directive 2011/36/EU; ***calls*** on the Member States to harmonise national legislation and on third-country governments to enact and enforce legal provisions;

Amendment

19. Welcomes the inclusion of forced begging as a form of trafficking in human beings by the Directive 2011/36/EU; ***urges*** on the Member States to harmonise national legislation and on third-country governments to enact and enforce legal provisions;

Or. en

Amendment 128
Therese Comodini Cachia

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Welcomes the inclusion of forced begging as a form of trafficking in human beings by the Directive 2011/36/EU; calls on the Member States to harmonise national legislation and on third-country governments to enact and enforce legal

Amendment

19. Welcomes the inclusion of forced begging as ***well as illegal adoption or forced marriage in so far as they fulfil the constitutive elements of trafficking in human beings, as*** a form of trafficking in human beings by the Directive

provisions;

2011/36/EU; calls on the Member States to harmonise national legislation and on third-country governments to enact and enforce legal provisions;

Or. en

Amendment 129
Josef Weidenholzer

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Welcomes the inclusion of forced begging as a form of trafficking in human beings by the Directive 2011/36/EU; calls on the Member States to harmonise national legislation and on third-country governments to enact and enforce legal provisions;

Amendment

19. Welcomes the inclusion of forced begging as a form of trafficking in human beings by the Directive 2011/36/EU; calls on the Member States to harmonise national legislation and on third-country governments to enact and enforce legal provisions; ***stresses that the term exploitation shall include, as a minimum, forced labour or services, including sexual services, begging and exploitation of criminal activities, slavery, servitude, including sexual servitude, and the removal of organs;***

Or. en

Amendment 130
Barbara Lochbihler
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Welcomes the inclusion of forced begging as a form of trafficking in human beings by the Directive 2011/36/EU; calls on the Member States to harmonise

Amendment

19. Welcomes the inclusion of forced begging as a form of trafficking in human beings by the Directive 2011/36/EU; calls on the Member States to harmonise

national legislation and on third-country governments to enact and enforce legal provisions;

national legislation and on third-country governments to enact and enforce legal provisions; *insists on the need to conduct training for police and other officials for proper identification and referral in order to secure adequate assistance for the victims; underlines that many of the victims come from a poor and marginalised environment; calls for prevention measures to be focused on reducing the vulnerability of groups at risk, starting with basic structures such as education or labour integration and on increasing the number of shelters and places to assist vulnerable persons;*

Or. en

Amendment 131
Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Calls for the inclusion of gestational surrogacy as a form of trafficking in human beings as it involves reproductive exploitation and use of the human body for financial or other gain;

Or. en

Amendment 132
Therese Comodini Cachia

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Notes that persons with disability or

who suffer disability during the passage of trafficking need additional protection from exploitation and calls upon the EU and Member States to ensure that assistance provided to such identified victims appropriately addresses their specific needs;

Or. en

Amendment 133
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Calls on the EU and its Member States to make the fight against human trafficking more visible to the public by organising conferences, seminars and case-reporting campaigns, targeting airports, train stations, buses, schools, universities and workplaces;

Or. pt

Amendment 134
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19b. Calls on the Member States to create and strengthen public networks of centres providing support and shelter and offering psychological, medical, social and legal assistance for trafficking victims;

Or. pt

Amendment 135
Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19b. Calls on the Commission to include gestational surrogacy as a new form of THB as it implies the sale of children according to the definition given by Article 2a of the optional protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on the sale of children, child prostitution and child pornography; Moreover in this practice children are traded without respect of their rights as persons;

Or. en

Amendment 136
Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19c. Condemns the practice of gestational surrogacy, which undermines the dignity of women since their bodies and reproductive functions are used for trade; considers that the practice of gestational surrogacy which involves reproductive exploitation and use of the human body for financial or other gain, in particular in the case of vulnerable women in developing countries, shall be banned and treated as a matter of urgency in human rights instruments;

Or. en

Amendment 137
Javier Couso Permuy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Calls on the Member States to adopt measures to end prostitution and sexual exploitation, basing these on assistance – including psychological assistance – to victims and their reintegration into society, and on the penalisation of traffickers and clients; stresses that such measures must be accompanied by educational and awareness-raising measures;

Or. es

Amendment 138
Barbara Lochbihler
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Calls on the EU and Member States to raise awareness among their staff about the EU Guidelines on the identification of victims of trafficking in human beings, as well as the Commission publication on the EU rights of victims of trafficking, and encourages the active use of them;

Or. en

Amendment 139

Philippe Juvin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Denounces worrying gaps between state obligations and the extent to which they are met in practice when it comes to victims' rights;

Amendment

21. Denounces worrying gaps between state obligations and the extent to which they are met in practice when it comes to victims' rights; **welcomes Directive 2012/29/EU establishing minimum standards on the rights, support and protection of victims of crime; hopes that the directive has been properly transposed by the Member States, given that the deadline for its implementation was 16 November 2016;**

Or. fr

Amendment 140

Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Denounces worrying gaps between state obligations and the extent to which they are met in practice when it comes to victims' rights;

Amendment

21. Denounces worrying gaps between state obligations and the extent to which they are met in practice when it comes to victims' rights; **calls on the States, including countries of origin, transit and destination, to provide or facilitate access to remedies that are fair, adequate and appropriate to all trafficked persons within their respective territory and subject to their respective jurisdiction, including non-citizens;**

Or. en

Amendment 141

Tomáš Zdechovský

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Recalls that the swift and accurate identification of victims is fundamental to the realisation of the rights to which they **are** legally entitled; urges that capacity-building measures are taken in relation to the identification of victims of THB especially for migration, security and border control services;

Amendment

22. Recalls that the swift and accurate identification of victims is fundamental to the realisation of the rights to which they **could be** legally entitled; urges that capacity-building measures are taken in relation to the identification of victims of THB especially for migration, security and border control services;

Or. cs

Amendment 142

Barbara Lochbihler

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22a. Calls on governments to put in place firewalls between immigration authorities and labour inspectorates, in order to encourage victims to lodge complaints and to ensure that if cases of trafficking in human beings are detected that there is no fear of action taken by immigration authorities against victims;

Or. en

Amendment 143

Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23. Deplores the inadequate attention given to victims in criminal proceedings; calls for trafficked persons not to be detained and not to be put at risk of being punished for offences committed in the context of their situation as victim of THB;

23. Deplores the inadequate attention given to victims in criminal proceedings; calls for trafficked persons not to be detained and not to be put at risk of being punished for offences committed in the context of their situation as victim of THB; ***calls on the States to respect the non-criminalization principle;***

Or. en

Amendment 144
Philippe Juvin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. ***Deplores the inadequate*** attention given to victims in criminal proceedings; calls ***for*** trafficked persons ***not to be detained*** and not to ***be*** put at risk of being punished for offences committed in the context of their situation as victim of THB;

Amendment

23. ***Stresses that more*** attention ***must be*** given to victims in criminal proceedings; calls ***on the Member States not to detain*** trafficked persons and not to put ***them*** at risk of being punished for offences committed ***under coercion*** in the context of their situation as victim of THB;

Or. fr

Amendment 145
Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Deplores the inadequate attention given to victims in criminal proceedings; calls for ***trafficked persons not to be detained and not to be put at risk of being punished for offences committed in the*** context of their situation as victim of THB;

Amendment

23. Deplores the inadequate attention given to victims in criminal proceedings; ***in the legal treatment of offences,*** calls for ***account*** to be ***taken of the*** context of their situation as victim of THB;

Amendment 146
Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Deplores the inadequate attention given to victims in criminal proceedings; calls for trafficked persons not to be detained and not to be put at risk of being punished for offences committed in the context of their situation as victim of THB;

Amendment

23. Deplores the inadequate attention *sometimes* given to victims in criminal proceedings; calls for trafficked persons not to be detained and not to be put at risk of being punished for offences committed in the context of their situation as victim of THB;

Or. en

Amendment 147
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Deplores the inadequate attention given to victims in criminal proceedings; calls for trafficked persons *not to be detained and* not to be put at risk of being punished for offences committed in the context of their situation as victim of THB;

Amendment

23. Deplores the inadequate attention given to victims in criminal proceedings; calls for trafficked persons not to be put at risk of being punished for offences committed in the context of their situation as victim of THB, *provided that they were acting on the orders/instructions of their persecutors*;

Or. el

Amendment 148
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Urges that the criminal justice response guarantees access to justice for victims and information about their legal rights; calls on all states to comply with their international obligation to uphold the rights of victims under their jurisdiction, **and** to ensure full support for victims independent of their willingness to cooperate in criminal proceedings;

Amendment

24. Urges that the criminal justice response guarantees access to justice for victims and information about their legal rights; calls on all states to comply with their international obligation to uphold the rights of victims under their jurisdiction, to ensure full support for victims independent of their willingness to cooperate in criminal proceedings **and to have access to relevant information on court and administrative proceedings in the victim's own language**;

Or. en

Amendment 149

Ruža Tomašić

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Urges that the criminal justice response guarantees access to justice for victims and information about their legal rights; calls on all states to comply with their international obligation to uphold the rights of victims under their jurisdiction, and to ensure full support for victims independent of their willingness to cooperate in criminal proceedings;

Amendment

24. Urges that the criminal justice response guarantees access to justice for victims and information about their legal rights **in a language that they can understand**; calls on all states to comply with their international obligation to uphold the rights of victims under their jurisdiction, and to ensure full support for victims independent of their willingness to cooperate in criminal proceedings;

Or. hr

Amendment 150

João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Urges that the criminal justice response guarantees access to justice for victims and information about their legal rights; calls on all states to comply with their international obligation to uphold the rights of victims under their jurisdiction, and to ensure full support for victims ***independent of their willingness*** to cooperate in criminal proceedings;

Amendment

24. Urges that the criminal justice response guarantees access to justice for victims and information about their legal rights; calls on all states to comply with their international obligation to uphold the rights of victims under their jurisdiction, and to ensure full support for victims, ***in particular by providing psychologists to ensure closer assistance for victims, regardless of whether or not they are willing*** to cooperate in criminal proceedings;

Or. pt

Amendment 151 Philippe Juvin

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Urges that the criminal justice response guarantees access to justice for victims and information about their legal rights; calls on all states to comply with their international obligation to uphold the rights of victims ***under their jurisdiction***, and to ensure full support for victims independent of their willingness to cooperate in criminal proceedings;

Amendment

24. Urges that the criminal justice response guarantees access to justice for victims and information about their legal rights; calls on all states to comply with their international ***and European*** obligation to uphold the rights of victims, and to ensure full support for victims independent of their willingness to cooperate in criminal proceedings;

Or. fr

Amendment 152 Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Affirms that victims of trafficking have **the** right to **an effective remedy**, including access to justice, recognition of legal identity and citizenship, return of property, adequate reparation as well as medical and psychological care, legal and social services, and long-term (re)integration support, including economic support;

Amendment

25. Affirms that victims of trafficking have **an international legal** right to **adequate and appropriate remedies**, including **equal and effective** access to justice **and legal assistance**, recognition of legal identity and citizenship, return of property, adequate reparation as well as medical and psychological care, legal and social services, and long-term (re)integration support, including economic support;

Or. en

Amendment 153

Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 25 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

25a. Emphasises the necessity to reintegrate in the society the victims of trafficking in human beings and to the right to protection in order to provide them an adequate standard of living, emergency medical and psychological care, translation and interpretation services, counselling and information services in a language that victim can understand on legal rights and services available, assistance in defending rights and interests, access to education; calls on the states for adoption of programmes for social assistance or social reintegration;

Or. en

Amendment 154

Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26. Encourages targeted funding by the EU for *local NGOs* to identify and support victims of THB;

26. Encourages targeted funding by the EU for *the Member States and their national authorities* to identify and support victims of THB;

Or. el

Amendment 155

Barbara Lochbihler

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Encourages targeted funding by the EU for local NGOs to identify and support victims of THB;

Amendment

26. Encourages targeted funding by the EU for local NGOs to identify and support victims of THB *as well as to raise awareness among populations vulnerable to exploitation and human trafficking; welcomes in that context the role of media which can help raise awareness and inform about risks;*

Or. en

Amendment 156

Therese Comodini Cachia

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26a. Recalls Member States that Directive 2011/36/EU is without prejudice to the principle of non-refoulement in accordance with the 1951 Convention related to the Status of Refugees;

Or. en

Amendment 157
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26a. Calls on the Member States to step up the penalties for those manifestly involved in human trafficking and infringing the human rights of their victims;

Or. el

Amendment 158
Therese Comodini Cachia

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26b. Encourages Member States to guarantee to asylum seekers victims of trafficking the same rights as those afforded to other victims of trafficking;

Or. en

Amendment 159
Barbara Lochbihler
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26a. Calls for an integrated response to trafficking in human beings, bringing together various different actors,

mandates and perspectives both nationally and internationally;

Or. en

Amendment 160
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Calls for effective international cooperation to investigate transnational THB by stepping up financial and technical assistance and strengthening cross-border communication, cooperation and capacity building at government and law enforcement level, including border guards, *immigration and asylum officials*, criminal investigators and victim support agencies, civil society and UN agencies, including on how to identify and protect victims and to discuss ways of dealing with countries of origin, transit and destination which have not ratified the UN Palermo Protocol;

Amendment

27. Calls for effective international cooperation to investigate transnational THB by stepping up financial and technical assistance and strengthening cross-border communication, cooperation and capacity building at government and law enforcement level, including border guards, criminal investigators and victim support agencies, civil society and UN agencies, including on how to identify and protect victims *as well as the actions taken by third countries (e.g. Turkey) with regard the victims of trafficking (and, in most cases, the connection with trafficking in migrants)* and to discuss ways of dealing with countries of origin, transit and destination which have not ratified the UN Palermo Protocol;

Or. el

Amendment 161
Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Calls for effective international cooperation to investigate transnational

Amendment

27. Calls for effective international cooperation to investigate *and combat*

THB by stepping up financial and technical assistance and strengthening cross-border communication, cooperation and capacity building at government and law enforcement level, including border guards, immigration and asylum officials, criminal investigators and victim support agencies, civil society and UN agencies, including on how to identify and protect victims and to discuss ways of dealing with countries of origin, transit and destination which have not ratified the UN Palermo Protocol;

transnational THB by stepping up financial and technical assistance and strengthening cross-border communication, cooperation and capacity building at government and law enforcement level, including border guards, immigration and asylum officials, criminal investigators and victim support agencies, civil society and UN agencies, including on how to identify and protect victims and to discuss ways of dealing with countries of origin, transit and destination which have not ratified the UN Palermo Protocol;

Or. nl

Amendment 162
Barbara Lochbihler
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27a. Calls to put in place a joint anti-trafficking mechanism for cooperation between the main origin, transit and destination countries, to facilitate and improve the gathering and exchange of information among all relevant actors, including the establishment of a cooperative mechanism for the confiscation of the proceeds of trafficking;

Or. en

Amendment 163
Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27a. Calls on Member States to effectively and proactively cooperate with EUROPOL, INTERPOL and the new European Migrant Smuggling Centre (EMSC), in dismantling criminal networks involved in organised migrant smuggling and in dealing with THB;

Or. en

Amendment 164
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27a. Emphasises the necessity to promote social inclusion in both destination and source countries and to provide assistance through a collaborative effort among international organizations, governmental bodies and agencies as well as NGOs from both destination and source countries, particularly in situations where victims return to their home countries;

Or. en

Amendment 165
Ruža Tomašić

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27a. Stresses that transit countries are crucial in the fight against human trafficking, as the exploitation of the victims has not yet begun at the transit

phase; stresses the importance of providing border police officers with additional training in order to improve their identification skills;

Or. hr

Amendment 166
Therese Comodini Cachia

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27a. Calls upon the EU and Member States to work towards more effective international protection and assistance for people living in humanitarian crisis and emphasizes that protection must be granted to all those entitled to it in accordance with international and regional conventions;

Or. en

Amendment 167
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27b. Calls for effective cooperation on the issue of trafficking in persons in global supply chains in which States and businesses should join forces to contribute to combating and preventing this form of human trafficking;

Or. en

Amendment 168
Amjad Bashir

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Regrets that cross-border labour migration has to date not received sufficient attention; ***underscores*** the potential of formalised labour migration as a means of preventing trafficking in human beings and to save lives;

Amendment

28. Regrets that cross-border labour migration has to date not received sufficient attention; ***acknowledges*** the potential of formalised labour migration as a means of preventing trafficking in human beings and to save lives;

Or. en

Amendment 169
Therese Comodini Cachia

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. ***Regrets that*** cross-border labour migration ***has to date not received sufficient attention;*** underscores the potential of formalised labour migration as a means of preventing trafficking in human beings and to save lives;

Amendment

28. ***Recognizes the effort of the EU in creating formalized*** cross-border labour migration ***channels and calls for more coherent and reinforced effort in this regard*** ;underscores the potential of formalised labour migration as a means of preventing trafficking in human beings and to save lives;

Or. en

Amendment 170
Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. ***Regrets*** that cross-border labour

Amendment

28. ***Outlines*** that cross-border labour

migration *has to date not received sufficient attention*; underscores *the potential of formalised labour migration* as a means of preventing trafficking in human beings and *to save* lives;

migration *should receive more attention and* underscores *its* potential as a means of preventing trafficking in human beings and *saving* lives;

Or. en

Amendment 171
Amjad Bashir

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

29. Underlines the numerous challenges linked to cross-border labour migration, particularly the risk of migrants being illegalised and deprived of their most fundamental rights; calls for the establishment of cross-border labour migration mechanisms in the EU and at international level in order to increase and formalise regular labour migration;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 172
Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

29. Underlines the numerous challenges linked to cross-border labour migration, particularly the risk of migrants being illegalised and deprived of their most fundamental rights; calls for the establishment of cross-border labour migration mechanisms in the EU and at international level in order to increase and

29. Underlines the numerous challenges linked to cross-border labour migration, particularly the risk of migrants being illegalised and deprived of their most fundamental rights; *denounces the spreading of practices of labour exploitation and sometimes forced labour, affecting cross-border labour migrants in*

formalise regular labour migration;

some specific sectors as construction and agriculture sector, in the latter case especially seasonal work; calls on Member States to immediately take any measure to prevent these case and to prosecute those responsible of this heinous exploitation; calls for the establishment of cross-border labour migration mechanisms in the EU and at international level in order to increase and formalise regular labour migration;

Or. en

Amendment 173
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Underlines the numerous challenges linked to cross-border labour migration, *particularly the risk of migrants being illegalised and deprived of their most fundamental rights; calls for the establishment of cross-border labour migration mechanisms in the EU and at international level in order to increase and formalise regular labour migration;*

Amendment

29. Underlines the numerous challenges linked to cross-border labour migration;

Or. el

Amendment 174
Amjad Bashir

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

30. Urges the EU to strengthen its

Amendment

30. Urges the EU to strengthen its

cooperation with NGOs and other relevant international organisations in order to increase the exchange of best practices, the development of policies, implementation, and to increase research, including with local actors;

cooperation with NGOs and other relevant international organisations in order to increase the exchange of best practices, the development of policies, implementation, and to increase research, including with local actors, ***and in particular focussing on access to justice for victims and effective prosecution of perpetrators***;

Or. en

Amendment 175
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

30. Urges the EU to strengthen its cooperation with ***NGOs and other relevant international organisations*** in order to increase the exchange of best practices, the development of policies, implementation, and to increase research, including with local actors;

Amendment

30. Urges the EU to strengthen its cooperation with ***the Member States and their national authorities*** in order to increase the exchange of best practices, the development of policies, implementation, and to increase research, including with local actors;

Or. el

Amendment 176
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

30. Urges the EU to strengthen its cooperation with NGOs and other relevant international organisations in order to increase the exchange of best practices, the development of policies, implementation, and to increase research, including with local actors;

Amendment

30. Urges the EU to strengthen its cooperation with NGOs and other relevant international organisations in order to increase the exchange of best practices, the development of policies, implementation, and to increase research, including with local actors ***and to ensure necessary***

funding and coordinated assistance and protection measures;;

Or. en

Amendment 177
Barbara Lochbihler, Bodil Valero

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

30a. Calls for enhanced coordination and cooperation among key actors, such as Member States, third countries, international and EU agencies, NGOs and public and private social services when addressing the root causes and setting up strategies to eradicate THB;

Or. en

Amendment 178
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

30a. Calls on the EU to support third countries for the efficiency and impact of the cooperation actions in the area of trafficking in human being based on a regional approach, concentrating on the "trafficking routes" in order to offer specific responses to the different regions which are adapted to the type of exploitation;

Or. en

Amendment 179
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

30b. Calls on the EU to re-evaluate the effectiveness and strategic importance of its relations with partners working in the field of trafficking in human beings; urges the necessity to reinforce the short term and longer term partnership priorities with states (USA, Russia), regional and international organizations committed to fight human trafficking; underlines the necessity to establish the exchange programmes for professionals in trafficking in human beings area;

Or. en

Amendment 180
Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

31. Recommends to the international community to give particular attention to the issue of THB in crisis environments, such as natural disasters and armed conflicts in order to decrease victims' vulnerability to traffickers and other criminal networks;

31. Recommends to the international community to give particular attention to the issue of ***preventing and combating*** THB in crisis environments, such as natural disasters and armed conflicts in order to decrease victims' vulnerability to traffickers and other criminal networks;

Or. nl

Amendment 181
Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Recommends to the international community to give particular attention to the issue of THB in crisis environments, such as *natural disasters and* armed conflicts in order to decrease victims' vulnerability to traffickers and other criminal networks;

Amendment

31. Recommends to the international community to give particular attention to the issue of THB in crisis environments, such as armed conflicts, in order to decrease victims' vulnerability to traffickers and other criminal networks;

Or. en

Amendment 182
Therese Comodini Cachia

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

31a. Encourages the EU and Member States, in cooperation with NGOs and relevant international organisations and EU agencies, to train all officials who by their function can possibly come across victims of THB on THB awareness raising, as a key step to properly identify victims and consequently be able to provide them the assistance needed;

Or. en

Amendment 183
Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

31a. Recommends to the international community and especially to those countries, such as the United States, India, Russia and Ukraine, in which

gestational surrogacy is growing fastest, to give attention to comply with international obligations acquired in the ratification of the optional protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on the sale of children, child prostitution and child pornography and take proper action regarding gestational surrogacy;

Or. en

Amendment 184
Philippe Juvin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

32. Calls on EU representatives to *systematically address* trafficking in human beings with *all* third-country counterparts *at all levels, including through public statements*;

Amendment

32. Calls on EU representatives to *pay particular attention to* trafficking in human beings *in its dealings* with third-country counterparts;

Or. fr

Amendment 185
Ruža Tomašić

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

32. Calls on EU representatives to systematically address trafficking in human beings with all third-country counterparts at all levels, including through public statements;

Amendment

Calls on EU representatives *to step up cooperation with third countries, and* to systematically address trafficking in human beings with all third-country counterparts at all levels, including through public statements;

Or. hr

Amendment 186

Barbara Lochbihler

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Calls on the EU to review its assistance programmes regarding trafficking in human beings, to make funding more targeted and to make THB an area of cooperation in its own right; urges the Commission to regularly re-evaluate its list of priority countries;

Amendment

33. Calls on the EU to review its assistance programmes regarding trafficking in human beings, to make funding more targeted and to make THB an area of cooperation in its own right; ***in that context encourages the increase of resources for services dealing with THB within the EU institutions***; urges the Commission to regularly re-evaluate its list of priority countries, ***including the selection criteria, to ensure that it reflects the realities on the ground and to make them more flexible and adaptable to changing circumstances and emerging trends***;

Or. en

Amendment 187

Amjad Bashir

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Calls on the EU to review its assistance programmes regarding trafficking in human beings, to make funding more targeted and to make THB an area of cooperation in its own right; urges the Commission to regularly re-evaluate its list of priority countries;

Amendment

33. Calls on the EU to review its assistance programmes regarding trafficking in human beings, to make funding more targeted and to make THB an area of cooperation in its own right, ***in particular focussing on fixing broken justice systems***; urges the Commission to regularly re-evaluate its list of priority countries;

Or. en

Amendment 188
Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Calls on the EU to review its assistance programmes regarding trafficking in human beings, to make funding more targeted and to make THB an area of cooperation in its own right; urges the Commission to regularly re-evaluate its list of priority countries;

Amendment

33. Calls on the EU to review its assistance programmes regarding trafficking in human beings, to make funding more targeted and to make THB an area of *main* cooperation in its own right; urges the Commission to regularly re-evaluate its list of priority countries;

Or. en

Amendment 189
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Calls on the EU to review its assistance programmes regarding trafficking in human beings, to make funding more targeted and to make THB an area of cooperation in its own right; urges the Commission to regularly re-evaluate its list of priority countries;

Amendment

33. Calls on the EU to review its assistance programmes regarding trafficking in human beings, to make funding more targeted and to make THB an area of cooperation in its own right; urges the Commission to regularly re-evaluate its list of priority countries; *considers it necessary to ensure that the correct use of institutionalised funding is systematically and thoroughly monitored;*

Or. el

Amendment 190
Barbara Lochbihler
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

33a. Calls on the EU and its Member States to implement the actions relating to the fight against trafficking in the current Human Rights Action Plan and in line with the EU Strategy against trafficking in human beings, but going beyond the identified priority countries;

Or. en

Amendment 191
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

33a. Urges the EEAS to have a leading role in improving the systematic exchange of information and raise trafficking in political dialogues with third countries, within multilateral and regional fora, and at the level of cooperation programmes, such as in development;

Or. en

Amendment 192
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

34. Urges the EU to refrain from addressing THB primarily as a security issue and from disproportionately

deleted

focusing on the fight against smuggling; urges the EU and its Member States to pay attention to the identification of refugees and migrants as victims of THB or as victims of violations and abuse as part of smuggling;

Or. el

Amendment 193

Amjad Bashir

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

34. Urges the EU to refrain from addressing THB primarily as a security issue and from disproportionately focusing on the fight against smuggling; urges the EU and its Member States to pay attention to the identification of refugees and migrants as victims of THB or as victims of violations and abuse as part of smuggling;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 194

Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

34. Urges the EU to refrain from addressing THB primarily as a security issue and from disproportionately focusing on the fight against smuggling; urges the EU and its Member States to **pay attention to the identification of refugees and migrants as victims** of THB or as victims

34. Urges the EU to refrain from addressing THB primarily as a security issue and from disproportionately focusing on the fight against smuggling; urges the EU and its Member States to **invest in identification mechanisms** of THB **victims** or victims of violations and abuse as part

of violations and abuse as part of smuggling;

of smuggling *in the waves of migrants and asylum seekers*;

Or. en

Amendment 195
Therese Comodini Cachia

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

34. Urges the EU to refrain from addressing THB primarily as a security issue and from disproportionately focusing on the fight against smuggling; urges the EU and its Member States to pay attention to the identification of *refugees and migrants as victims of THB or as* victims of violations and abuse as part of smuggling;

Amendment

34. Urges the EU to refrain from addressing THB primarily as a security issue and from disproportionately focusing on the fight against smuggling; urges the EU and its Member States to pay attention to the identification of *victims of human trafficking amongst refugees and migrants or amongst* victims of violations and abuse as part of smuggling;

Or. en

Amendment 196
Javier Couso Permuy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

34. Urges the EU to refrain from addressing THB primarily as a security issue and from disproportionately focusing on the fight against smuggling; urges the EU and its Member States to pay attention to the identification of refugees and migrants as victims of THB or as victims of violations and abuse as part of smuggling;

Amendment

34. Urges the EU to refrain from addressing THB primarily as a security issue and from disproportionately focusing on the fight against smuggling; *emphasises that the policy of rejecting and criminalising migrants being adopted by the EU and most Member States, and the deplorable reception conditions for immigrants act as an incentive for THB controlled by criminal gangs and exploitation*; urges the EU and its Member

States to pay attention to the identification of refugees and migrants as victims of THB or as victims of violations and abuse as part of smuggling;

Or. es

Amendment 197
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

34a. Underlines the necessity of preparatory work and training for international civilian police missions as well as the training of diplomats, liaison officers and consular and development cooperation officers in order to improve the identification of victims of human trafficking; considers necessary the training for these groups, because they are often the first contact point for victims of trafficking and to take action in order to ensure that these officials have access to adequate material to inform persons at risk of becoming victims of trafficking;

Or. en

Amendment 198
Javier Couso Permuy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

34a. Rejects any attempt to outsource the EU's migration policies, especially under the pretext of combating THB, and condemns in this respect the proposals

made by Member States and the Commission to establish asylum application processing and holding centres in third countries, as well as the proposal to involve North African countries and Turkey in search and rescue operations at sea aimed at intercepting refugees and returning them to Africa or Turkey; calls on the Commission to ensure that Parliament has an assessment of the extent to which these proposals comply with international law, and particularly the Geneva Convention, and with other practical and legal impediments to their implementation; calls on the Commission and Member States to immediately suspend cooperation with third countries aimed at preventing migrants and refugees reaching Europe and tightening up border control; calls for the ending of negotiations in the Khartoum Process and suspension of the Rabat Process;

Or. es

Amendment 199
Tokia Saïfi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

34a. Recalls that the rolling out on 7 October 2015 of the second phase of EUNAVFOR MED, also known as Operation Sophia, has made it possible to take concrete action against the trafficking of human beings as it authorises the boarding, search, seizure and diversion, on the high seas, of vessels suspected of being used for human smuggling or trafficking; recalls that, so far, 48 suspected smugglers and traffickers have been arrested and are

being dealt with under the Italian justice system; calls on the EU to continue and step up its operations in the Mediterranean;

Or. fr

Amendment 200

Renate Weber, Petras Auštrevičius, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

35. Urges the EU to find tangible solutions regarding regular, non-exploitative and safe ways into the EU for migrants and refugees; recalls that safe and if possible voluntary return should be guaranteed to trafficked persons by the receiving state and state of origin, and legal alternatives offered for repatriation in cases where such repatriation would pose a risk to their safety and/or of their family;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 201

Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

35. Urges the EU to find tangible solutions regarding regular, non-exploitative and safe ways into the EU for migrants and refugees; recalls that safe and if possible voluntary return should be guaranteed to trafficked persons by the receiving state and state of origin, and

deleted

legal alternatives offered for repatriation in cases where such repatriation would pose a risk to their safety and/or of their family;

Or. el

Amendment 202
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Urges the EU *to find tangible solutions regarding regular, non-exploitative and safe ways into the EU* for migrants and refugees; *recalls that safe and if possible voluntary return should be guaranteed to trafficked persons by the receiving state and state of origin, and legal alternatives offered for repatriation in cases where such repatriation would pose a risk to their safety and/or of their family;*

Amendment

35. Urges the EU *and Member States to promote safe legal routes* for migrants and refugees *that guarantee access to EU territory in conditions compatible with human dignity; urges the EU and Member States to provide mechanisms geared to the integration of refugees and migrants, based on access to the labour market, education (in particular access to language courses) and health; maintains that, without prejudice to the necessary integration and reception strategies, the receiving state and state of origin must guarantee the necessary conditions of safety and reintegration where a victim of human trafficking expresses the explicit and voluntary desire to return;*

Or. pt

Amendment 203
Philippe Juvin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. *Urges* the EU to find tangible solutions regarding *regular*, non-exploitative and safe ways into the EU for migrants and

Amendment

35. *Calls on* the EU to find tangible solutions regarding *legal*, non-exploitative and safe ways into the EU for migrants and

refugees; recalls that safe and if possible voluntary return should be guaranteed to trafficked persons by the receiving state and state of origin, and legal alternatives offered for repatriation in cases where such repatriation would pose a risk to their safety and/or of their family;

refugees; ***calls on the EU to step up its fight against ‘smugglers’***; recalls that safe and if possible voluntary return should be guaranteed to trafficked persons by the receiving state and state of origin, and legal alternatives offered for repatriation in cases where such repatriation would pose a risk to their safety and/or of their family;

Or. fr

Amendment 204
Javier Couso Permuy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Urges the EU to find tangible solutions regarding regular, non-exploitative and safe ways into the EU for migrants and refugees; recalls that safe and ***if possible*** voluntary return should be guaranteed to trafficked persons by the receiving state and state of origin, and legal alternatives offered for repatriation in cases ***where such repatriation would pose a risk to their safety and/or of their family***;

Amendment

35. Urges the EU to find tangible solutions regarding regular, non-exploitative and safe ways into the EU for migrants and refugees; ***reminds Member States and the EU that they must comply with international law, including the principle of non-refoulement, in all their policies and in particular those on migration***; recalls that safe and voluntary return should be guaranteed to trafficked persons by the receiving state and state of origin, and legal alternatives offered for repatriation in cases;

Or. es

Amendment 205
Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Urges the EU to find tangible solutions regarding regular, non-exploitative and safe ways into the EU for migrants and refugees; recalls that safe ***and if possible*** voluntary return should be guaranteed to

Amendment

35. Urges the EU to find tangible solutions regarding regular, non-exploitative and safe ways into the EU for migrants and refugees; recalls that safe voluntary return should be guaranteed to trafficked persons

trafficked persons by the receiving state and state of origin, and legal alternatives offered for repatriation in cases where such repatriation would pose a risk to their safety and/or of their family;

by the receiving state and state of origin, and legal alternatives offered for repatriation in cases where such repatriation would pose a risk to their safety and/or of their family;

Or. en

Amendment 206
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

35a. Urges the Commission and Member States to respect the United Nations Charter and the principles of asylum law; calls for the reversal of the current asylum policy, which treats people fleeing hunger, extreme poverty, war, persecution and death as a threat, and which should be replaced by a policy that provides a real response to the tragedy of war refugees and other migrants fleeing extreme poverty, disease and hunger;

Or. pt

Amendment 207
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

35a. Calls on the EU to promote programmes supporting the inclusion of migrants and refugees with the involvement of key actors from third countries, and also of cultural mediators, to be helpful in raising the level of

awareness of communities on trafficking and making them more resilient to the penetration of organised crime;

Or. en

Amendment 208
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

35b. Urges the Commission and Member States to make efforts to protect and find all refugees or migrants, particularly children, who have gone missing after arriving on European soil;

Or. pt

Amendment 209
Barbara Lochbihler
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 36

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

36. Calls on all Member States to ratify all relevant international instruments, agreements and legal obligations and to step up efforts to make the fight against trafficking in human beings more effective, coordinated and coherent;

36. Calls on all Member States to ratify all relevant international instruments, agreements and legal obligations and to step up efforts to make the fight against trafficking in human beings more effective, coordinated and coherent; ***encourages the EU to call for the ratification of all relevant international instruments, including by making them a GSP+ requirement;***

Or. en

Amendment 210
Ignazio Corrao

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 37

Motion for a resolution

37. Calls on the EU to support third countries in their efforts to increase the identification of victims and prosecutions for THB, putting in place and implementing adequate legislation, and harmonising legal definitions, procedures and cooperation in line with international standards;

Amendment

37. Calls on the EU to support third countries in their efforts to increase the identification of victims and prosecutions for THB, putting in place and implementing adequate legislation, and harmonising legal definitions, procedures and cooperation in line with international standards; **welcomes ant initiative undertaken by EUROPOL and INTERPOL in order to directly deal with human trafficking as a priority and proactively support Member States in the fight against such heinous, organized and lucrative crime and crimes related;**

Or. en

Amendment 211
Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 37

Motion for a resolution

37. Calls on the EU to support third countries in their efforts to increase the identification of victims and prosecutions for THB, putting in place and implementing adequate legislation, and harmonising legal definitions, procedures and cooperation in line with international standards;

Amendment

37. Calls on the EU to support third countries in their efforts to increase the identification, **assistance and reintegration** of victims and prosecutions for THB, putting in place and implementing adequate legislation, and harmonising legal definitions, procedures and cooperation in line with international standards;

Or. en

Amendment 212
Therese Comodini Cachia

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 37 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

37a. Recognises and supports the work of the EU Anti-Trafficking Coordinator established to improve coordination and coherence between the EU institutions, agencies, Member States as well as third countries and international actors and urges the Coordinator to further develop concrete joint action and measures between the EU, MS, third countries and international actors so as to establish a more coherent and efficient cooperation in establishing systems that identify, protect and assist victims of trafficking, step up the prevention of THB, seek increased prosecution of traffickers and establish a network capable of responding to emerging concerns;

Or. en

Amendment 213
Andi Cristea

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 37 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

37a. Calls on the EU to share with third countries the elaboration of a standardized system for the collection of qualitative and quantitative data and analysis of THB in order to develop a common or at least comparable template in EU and third countries for the collection and analysis of data relating to

all aspects of THB; urges the necessity to be allocated the sufficient funds for data collection and research on trafficking in human being;

Or. en

Amendment 214
João Pimenta Lopes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 38 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

38a. Calls for an end to the policies of interference and aggression that the EU, US and NATO have pursued in the Middle East and North Africa; calls for the rights of the peoples of these regions to development and sovereignty to be respected;

Or. pt

Amendment 215
Jasenko Selimovic, Frédérique Ries

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 38 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

38a. Calls on the EU to make full use of the possibilities and resources offered by the existing cooperation agreements as well as by the forthcoming cooperation agreements between Eurojust, of the one part, and Ukraine and Montenegro, of the other part; encourages Eurojust to consider concluding similar agreements with other countries in the Western Balkans and other countries under the Eastern Partnership; recalls the importance of the role played by Eurojust in the fight against THB;

